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Independent Auditor’s Report 

To the Shareholders of Black Iron Inc.  

Opinion  

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Black Iron Inc. and its subsidiaries (the 

“Company”), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 

2022 and 2021, and the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, consolidated 

statements of changes in shareholders’ equity and consolidated statements of cash flows for the 

years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of 

significant accounting policies. 

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material 

respects, the consolidated financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2022 and 2021, 

and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended 

in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). 

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our 

responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the 

audit of the consolidated financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the 

Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the 

consolidated financial statements in Canada. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in 

accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 

sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Material uncertainty related to going concern 

We draw attention to Note 1 in the consolidated financial statements, which indicates that the 

Company incurred a net loss during the year ended December 31, 2022 and, as of that date, the 

Company had an accumulated deficit. As stated in Note 1, these events or conditions, along with 

other matters as set forth in Note 1, indicate that material uncertainties exist that cast significant 

doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in 

respect of this matter. 
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We draw attention to Note 1 in the consolidated financial statements, which indicates that in 

February 2022, Ukraine was subject to what has been described as an invasion and act of war. 

Management has advised that all Company work in Ukraine has been reduced to only essential 

activities to keep the mineral exploration permit in good standing. The Company’s status as a 

going concern is contingent upon the situation being stabilized such that the Company may 

continue its activities in Ukraine. 

Key audit matters 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most 

significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period. These 

matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a 

whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these 

matters. 

Except for the matter described in the Material uncertainty related to going concern section, we 

have determined that there were no additional key audit matters to communicate in our report.  

Other information  

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis. 

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we 

do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.  

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read 

the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially 

inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or 

otherwise appears to be materially misstated.  

We obtained Management’s Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor’s report. If, 

based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this 

other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.  

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the consolidated 

financial statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial 

statements in accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is 

necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from 

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the 

Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to 

going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either 

intends to liquidate the Company or cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.  
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Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting 

process. 

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial 

statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to 

issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 

assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally 

accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in 

aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken 

on the basis of these consolidated financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we 

exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We 

also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial 

statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures 

responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to 

provide a basis for our opinion. The risks of not detecting a material misstatement 

resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 

collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 

control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 

expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 

accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of 

accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty 

exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s 

ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, 

we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the 

consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our 

opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our 

auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease 

to continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial 

statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements 

represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair 

presentation. 
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We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 

planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant 

deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.  

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with 

relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all 

relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, 

and where applicable, related safeguards. 

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those 

matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the 

current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor’s 

report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely 

rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report 

because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the 

public interest benefits of such communication. 

The engagement partner of the audit resulting in this independent auditor’s report is Glen 

McFarland. 

 

McGovern Hurley LLP 

 
Chartered Professional Accountants 

Licensed Public Accountants 

 

Toronto, Ontario 

March 7, 2023 
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The accompanying notes form an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.  

December 31, December 31, 

2022 2021

ASSETS

Current

Cash 2,263,511$               5,694,803$               

Amounts receivable and prepaid expenses 64,714                      692,090                    

Total current assets 2,328,225                 6,386,893                 

Equipment 3,604                       7,002                       

Total assets 2,331,829$               6,393,895$               

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 6 and Note 10) 1,025,586$               1,736,532$               

Total liabilities 1,025,586                 1,736,532                 

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Common shares (Note 7) 84,144,021               84,092,549               

Share based payments reserve (Note 8) 1,426,978                 1,421,078                 

Warrant reserve (Note 9) 4,543,066                 4,544,623                 

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (190,148)                   (17,681)                    

Accumulated deficit (88,617,674)              (85,383,206)              

Total shareholders' equity 1,306,243                 4,657,363                 

Total shareholders' equity and liabilities 2,331,829$               6,393,895$               

Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1)

Commitments and contingencies (Note 10 and Note 11)



 

2 
 

 

BLACK IRON INC. 
Consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss 
(Expressed in U.S. dollars) 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the consolidated financial statements. 

  

 Year ended  Year ended 

 December 31, 

2022 

 December 31, 

2021 

Expenses 

Consulting and management fees (Note 10) 758,712$            1,616,374$      

Professional fees expense 75,557               689,425           

General office expenses 148,628              170,734           

Exploration and evaluation expenses (Note 5) 2,149,812           2,658,981        

Share-based compensation (Note 8 and Note 10) 225,315              338,309           

Travel expenses 3,754                 40,702             

Shareholder communications and filing fees 113,791              290,349           

Change in fair value of conversion option -                     (7,664)             

Finance costs -                     52,528             

Accretion -                     5,458              

(Gain) loss on foreign exchange (17,670)              6,967              

Other income (Note 15) -                     (15,955)           

Gain on sale of asset -                     (14,608)           

Interest income (17,702)              (4,111)             

Net loss for the year 3,440,197$         5,827,489$      

Other comprehensive loss 

Items that may be subsequently classifed to net loss:

Cumulative exchange translation adjustments 172,467              22,402             

Total other comprehensive loss 172,467              22,402             

Comprehensive loss for the year 3,612,664$         5,849,891$      

 Basic and diluted loss per share (Note 12) ($0.01) ($0.02)

 Weighted average number of common

           shares outstanding - basic and diluted (Note 12) 303,761,257       282,164,092    
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BLACK IRON INC. 
Consolidated statements of changes in shareholders’ equity  
(Expressed in U.S. dollars) 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the consolidated financial statements. 

  

 Share 

based 

payments 

 Accumulated 

deficit 
 Warrants 

 Accumulated 

other 

comprehensive 

loss 

 Total 

shareholders' 

equity 

 #  $  $  $  $  $  $ 

 Balance, December 31, 2020     259,939,588    72,563,431   1,259,540     (79,555,717)             2,288                       -        (5,730,458)
                    -   

 Opening balance, January 1, 2021 (Note 3)                     -                     -                  -                       -                     -                   4,721               4,721 

 Net loss for the year                     -                     -                  -         (5,827,489)                   -                (22,402)      (5,849,891)

 Stock option vesting (Note 8)                     -                     -        268,095                     -                     -                         -             268,095 

 Stock option exercise (Note 8)         2,837,000         404,854     (174,170)                     -                     -                         -             230,684 

 Stock option forfeiture (Note 8)                     -                     -         (13,614)                     -                     -                         -             (13,614)

 Deferred share units (Note 8)                     -                     -          81,227                     -                     -                         -               81,227 

 Warrant exercise (Note 9)         9,358,333      2,697,106                -                       -       (2,231,392)                       -             465,714 

 Warrants reclassified (Note 9)                     -                     -                  -                       -        6,521,549                       -          6,521,549 

 Warrant grant (Note 9)                     -                     -                  -                       -           252,178                       -             252,178 

 Conversion of debt to shares         2,590,627         358,588                -                       -                     -                         -             358,588 

 Private placement (Note 7)       28,750,000      9,134,959                -                       -                     -                         -          9,134,959 

 Share issuance costs (Note 7)                     -       (1,066,389)                -                       -                     -                         -        (1,066,389)

 Balance, December 31, 2021     303,475,548    84,092,549   1,421,078     (85,383,206)      4,544,623              (17,681)        4,657,363 

 Net loss and comprehensive loss                     -                     -                  -         (3,440,197)                   -              (172,467)      (3,612,664)

 Stock option vesting (Note 8)                     -                     -        195,987                     -                     -                         -             195,987 

 Stock option exercise (Note 8)            323,000           51,472       (15,243)                     -                     -                         -               36,229 

 Stock options expired (Note 8)                     -                     -       (204,172)           204,172                   -                         -                       -   

 Stock options forfeited (Note 8)                     -                     -         (21,008)                     -                     -                         -             (21,008)

 Deferred share units (Note 8)                     -                     -          50,336                     -                     -                         -               50,336 

 Warrant expired (Note 9)                     -                     -                  -                 1,557            (1,557)                       -                       -   

 Balance, December 31, 2022     303,798,548    84,144,021   1,426,978     (88,617,674)      4,543,066            (190,148)        1,306,243 

 Common shares 
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BLACK IRON INC. 
Consolidated statements of cash flows 
(Expressed in U.S. dollars) 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the consolidated financial statements. 

Year ended Year ended

December 31, 

2022

December 31, 

2021

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net loss for the year (3,440,197)$       (5,827,489)$     

Adjustment for:

Share-based compensation (Note 8) 225,315             338,309           

Interest income (17,702)             (4,111)             

Change in fair value of conversion option of the convertible debenture -                    (7,664)             

Accretion -                    5,458              

Non-cash financing costs -                    139,792           

Other income -                    (15,955)           

Depreciation 3,543                3,186              

Net cash outflow before working capital changes (3,229,041)         (5,368,474)       

Net change in non‑cash working capital (50,024)             411,924           

Cash used in operating activities (3,279,065)         (4,956,550)       

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Private placement (Note 7 and Note 9) -                    9,134,959        

Share issuance costs (Note 7 and Note 9) -                    (814,211)          

Warrant exercise (Note 9) -                    465,714           

Option exercise (Note 8) 36,229               230,684           

Loan proceeds (Note 15) -                    15,905             

Loan payable (Note 15) -                    (31,367)           

Cash provided by financing activities 36,229               9,001,684        

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of equipment (145)                  (5,993)             

Interest received 17,702               4,111              

Cash provided by (used in) investing activities 17,557               (1,882)             

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (206,013)            (14,049)           

CHANGE IN CASH (3,431,292)         4,029,203        

CASH, beginning of year 5,694,803          1,665,600        

CASH, end of year 2,263,511$        5,694,803$      

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION:

Finder warrants issued -$                  252,178$         
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1. Nature of operations and going concern 

 
Black Iron Inc. (the "Company") was incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario, Canada by Articles of 
Incorporation dated June 29, 2010. The principal activity of the Company is the exploration and development of ferrous 
metals in Ukraine, namely the Shymanivske iron ore project located in Kryvyi Rih, Ukraine. The head office of the 
Company is located at 198 Davenport Road, Toronto, Ontario, M5R 1J2, Canada.  
 
As at December 31, 2022, Black Iron Inc. held 100% of the shares of Black Iron (Cyprus) Limited which in turn holds a 
100% interest in Shymanivske Steel LLC.  

 

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries which are 

listed in the following table: 

 

 
 

These consolidated financial statements were prepared on a going concern basis of presentation, which contemplates 

the realization of assets and settlement of liabilities as they become due in the normal course of operations for the next 

fiscal year.  

 

For the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company incurred a net loss of $3,440,197 and as at December 31, 2022, 

reported an accumulated deficit of $88,617,674 and working capital of $1,302,639, including $2,263,511 in cash. The 

Company has no current source of operating cash flow, and there can be no assurances that sufficient funding, including 

adequate financing, will be available to explore and develop its property and to cover general and administrative 

expenses necessary for the maintenance of a public company. The Company’s status as a going concern is contingent 

upon raising the necessary funds through the issuance of equity or debt.  

 

In February 2022, Ukraine was subject to an invasion and an act of war. As of the date of approval of these consolidated 

financial statements, all Company work in Ukraine has been reduced to only essential items to keep permits in good 

standing and progress Ukraine government land transfer for the Shymanivske Iron Ore Project. The Company’s status 

as a going concern is contingent upon the situation being stabilized such that the Company may continue its activities in 

Ukraine.  

 

These matters represent material uncertainties that cast significant doubt about the ability of the Company to continue 

as a going concern. 

 

These consolidated financial statements do not reflect adjustments to the carrying value of assets and liabilities or 

reported expenses and consolidated statement of financial position classifications that would be necessary if the going 

concern assumption was not appropriate. These adjustments could be material.  

 

The business of exploring for minerals and mining involves a high degree of risk. Few properties that are explored are 

ultimately developed into producing mines. Major expenses may be required to establish ore reserves, to develop 

metallurgical processes, to acquire construction and operating permits and to construct mining and processing facilities. 

The recoverability of the exploration property interests of the Company is dependent upon the Company obtaining the 

necessary financing to complete the exploration of its property, the discovery of economically recoverable reserves and 

future profitable operations.  

Country of 

incorporation

December 31, 

2022

December 31, 

2021

Black Iron (Cyprus) Limited Cyprus 100                100                   

Shymanivske Steel LLC Ukraine 100                100                   

 Percentage of equity interest 
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1. Nature of operations and going concern (continued) 

 

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to the properties on which it is conducting exploration and in which 

it has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of operations of such properties, these 

procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to government licensing requirements or 

regulations, unregistered prior agreements, unregistered claims, indigenous claims, and non-compliance with regulatory, 

social and environmental requirements. The Company’s property interests may also be subject to increases in taxes and 

royalties, renegotiation of contracts, political uncertainty and currency exchange fluctuations and restrictions. 

 

2. Basis of presentation 

 

Statement of compliance 

 

The consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Financial 

Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standard Board (“IASB”) and interpretations of 

the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). The consolidated financial statements were 

authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on March 7, 2023. 

 

Basis of measurement 

 

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, unless otherwise disclosed. The 

consolidated financial statements have been prepared on an accrual basis except for cash flow information. 

 

3. Significant accounting policies 

 

Consolidation 

 

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of Black Iron Inc. and its subsidiaries for the 

years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021. 

 

Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date of acquisition, being the date on which the Company obtains control, 

and continue to be consolidated until the date that such control ceases. 

 
Subsidiaries consist of entities over which the Company is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns as well as the 
ability to affect those returns through the power to direct the relevant activities of the entity. Subsidiaries are fully 
consolidated from the date control is transferred to the Company and are de-consolidated from the date control ceases. 
The consolidated financial statements include all the assets, liabilities, revenues, expenses and cash flows of the 
Company and its subsidiaries after eliminating inter-entity balances and transactions. 

 

The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the parent company, using 

consistent accounting policies. All intra-company balances, income and expenses and unrealized gains and losses 

resulting from intra-company transactions are eliminated in full upon consolidation.  
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3. Significant accounting policies (continued) 

 

Functional currency and foreign currency transactions 

 

On January 1, 2021, the Company changed the functional currency of its Canadian entity from US dollars to Canadian 

dollars. This change was made as it was determined that the Canadian dollar was now the predominant currency 

influencing expenses for the Canadian entity as the Company intends to fund the Shymanivske project from Canadian 

funds raised. This change was applied to the consolidated financial statements prospectively. The functional currency of 

the subsidiaries continue to be the US dollar. The consolidated financial statements continue to be presented in US 

dollars. All amounts have been rounded to the nearest dollar, unless otherwise indicated. 

 
As a result of the change to the functional currency of the Canadian entity, the treatment of the Company’s warrants 
changed. Prior to the change in the Canadian entity’s functional currency, the warrants issued by the Company did not 
qualify for classification as equity and were recorded as a derivative liability, as the exercise price was not denominated 
in the Canadian entity’s functional currency of the US dollar. As such, these warrants were classified as warrant liabilities 
and were recorded at the estimated fair value at each reporting date, computed using the Black-Scholes valuation 
method. Changes in fair value of each period were included in income or loss for the period. With the change in functional 
currency for the Canadian entity, the exercise price of these warrants is now denominated in the Canadian entity’s 
functional currency and as such, these warrants now qualify for classification as equity. Existing warrants recorded as 
liabilities on January 1, 2021, the date of change in the functional currency, were reclassified as equity at their then 
estimated fair value. There were no changes in the value of these warrants recorded through the consolidated statement 
of loss for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021. 

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into the entities’ functional currency at the exchange rates at the dates 

of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rate of 

exchange ruling at the consolidated statement of financial position dates. Non-monetary items in a foreign currency are 

measured in terms of historical cost and are translated using the exchange rates on the dates of the initial transactions. 

All differences are taken to the consolidated statements of loss in the periods in which they arise.  

 
Assets and liabilities of entities with functional currencies other than the US dollar are translated into the presentation 
currency at the period end rates of exchange, and the results of their operations are translated at the average rates of 
exchange for the period. The resulting translation adjustments are recognized in other comprehensive loss as cumulative 
exchange translation adjustments. There is no tax impact on this translation. 

 

Financial instruments 

 

Financial assets 

 

Initial recognition and measurement 

 

Non-derivative financial assets within the scope of IFRS 9 are classified and measured as “financial assets at fair value”, 

as either FVPL or FVOCI, and “financial assets at amortized costs”, as appropriate. The Company determines the 

classification of financial assets at the time of initial recognition based on the Company’s business model and the 

contractual terms of the cash flows. 

 

Amounts receivable are initially recognized when they are originated. All other financial assets are recognized initially at 

fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not at FVPL, directly attributable transaction costs on the trade date at 

which the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. 
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3. Significant accounting policies (continued) 

 

Financial assets with embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety when determining their classification at FVPL 

or at amortized cost. 

 

Subsequent measurement – Financial assets at amortized cost  

 

After initial recognition, financial assets measured at amortized cost are subsequently measured at the end of each 

reporting period at amortized cost using the Effective Interest Rate (“EIR”) method. Amortized cost is calculated by taking 

into account any discount or premium on acquisition and any fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR 

amortization is included in finance income in the consolidated statements of loss. The Company has classified cash and 

amounts receivable as financial assets measured at amortized cost. 
 

Subsequent measurement – Financial assets at FVPL 

 

Financial assets measured at FVPL include financial assets management intends to sell in the short term and any 

derivative financial instrument that is not designated as a hedging instrument in a hedge relationship. Financial assets 

measured at FVPL are carried at fair value in the consolidated statements of financial position with changes in fair value 

recognized in other income or expense in the consolidated statements of loss. The Company does not have financial 

assets measured at FVPL. 

 

Subsequent measurement – Financial assets at FVOCI 

 

Financial assets measured at FVOCI are non-derivative financial assets that are not held for trading and the Company 

has made an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to measure the assets at FVOCI. The Company does 

not have financial assets measured at FVOCI. 

 

After initial measurement, investments measured at FVOCI are subsequently measured at fair value with unrealized 

gains or losses recognized in other comprehensive income or loss in the consolidated statements of comprehensive 

loss. When the investment is sold, the cumulative gain or loss is not reclassified to profit or loss. 

 

Dividends from such investments are recognized in other income in the consolidated statements of loss when the right 

to receive payments is established. 

 

Derecognition 

 

A financial asset is derecognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or the Company 

no longer retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership. 

 

Impairment of financial assets 

 

The Company’s only financial assets subject to impairment are amounts receivable, which are measured at amortized 

cost. The Company has elected to apply the simplified approach to impairment as permitted by IFRS 9, which requires 

the expected lifetime loss to be recognized at the time of initial recognition of the receivable. To measure estimated credit 

losses, amounts receivable have been grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics, including the number of days 

past due. An impairment loss is reversed in subsequent periods if the amount of the expected loss decreases and the 

decrease can be objectively related to an event occurring after the initial impairment was recognized. 
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3. Significant accounting policies (continued) 

 

Financial liabilities 

 

Initial recognition and measurement 

 

Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVPL as is the case for 

held for trading or derivative instruments, or the Company has opted to measure the financial liability at FVPL on initial 

recognition. The Company’s financial liabilities include accounts payable and accrued liabilities. Accounts payable and 

accrued liabilities are measured at amortized cost.  All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value. 

 

Subsequent measurement – Financial liabilities at amortized cost 

 

After initial recognition, financial liabilities measured at amortized cost are subsequently measured at the end of each 

reporting period at amortized cost using the EIR method. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount 

or premium on acquisition and any fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR.  

 

Subsequent measurement – Financial liabilities at FVPL 

 

Financial liabilities measured at FVPL include financial liabilities management intends to sell in the short term and any 

derivative financial instrument that is not designated as a hedging instrument in a hedge relationship. Financial liabilities 

measured at FVPL are carried at fair value in the consolidated statements of financial position with changes in fair value 

recognized in other income or expense in the consolidated statements of loss. 

 

Derecognition 

 

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged, cancelled or expires with any 

associated gain or loss recognized in other income or expense in the consolidated statements of loss. 

 

Provisions 

 

General  

Provisions are recognized when (a), the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past 

event, and (b), it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the 

obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. The expense relating to any provision is 

presented in the consolidated statement of operations, net of any reimbursement. If the effect of the time value of money 

is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre tax rate that reflects, where appropriate, the risks specific to 

the liability. Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as a 

finance cost.  
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3. Significant accounting policies (continued) 

 

Rehabilitation provision  

The Company records the present value of estimated costs of legal and constructive obligations required to restore 

operating locations in the period in which the obligation is incurred. The nature of these restoration activities includes 

dismantling and removing structures, rehabilitating mines and tailings dams, dismantling operating facilities, closure of 

plant and waste sites, and restoration, reclamation and re-vegetation of affected areas.  

 

The obligation generally arises when the asset is installed or the ground / environment is disturbed at the production 

location. When the liability is initially recognized, the present value of the estimated cost is capitalized by increasing the 

carrying amount of the related mining assets to the extent that it was incurred prior to the production of related ore. Over 

time, the discounted liability is increased for the change in present value based on the discount rates that reflect current 

market assessments and the risks specific to the liability. The periodic unwinding of the discount is recognized in the 

consolidated statement of operations as a finance cost. Additional disturbances or changes in rehabilitation costs will be 

recognized as additions or charges to the corresponding assets and rehabilitation liability when they occur. For closed 

sites, changes to estimated costs are recognized immediately in the consolidated statement of operations. 

 

Cash 

 

Cash in the consolidated statements of financial position comprises cash at banks. 

 

Operating segments 

 

The Company has concluded that it has only one material operating segment (the development of its Ukrainian mining 

and exploration permits) for financial reporting purposes. 

 

Exploration and evaluation expenditures 

 

Exploration and evaluation expenditures comprise costs of initial search for mineral deposits and performing a detailed 

assessment of deposits that have been identified as having economic potential.  

 

Exploration and evaluation costs are expensed as incurred and included in the consolidated statement of loss and until 

technical feasibility and commercial viability of extraction of reserves are demonstrable. Once a mine development 

decision has been made by the Company, subsequent expenditures incurred to develop the mine are capitalized to mine 

development assets. Exploration and evaluation costs include an allocation of administration and salary costs as 

determined by management.  

 

Common shares 

 

Common shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of common shares are 

recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects.  
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3. Significant accounting policies (continued) 

 

Income taxes 

 

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognized in profit or loss 

except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items recognized directly in equity or in other 

comprehensive income. 

 

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax rates enacted 

or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years. 

 

Deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for 

financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognized for the following 

temporary differences: the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and 

that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss, and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries and jointly 

controlled entities to the extent that it is probable that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future. In addition, deferred 

tax is not recognized for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill. Deferred tax is 

measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the 

laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset 

if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax liabilities and assets, and they relate to income taxes levied by 

the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities 

and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realized simultaneously. 

 

A deferred tax asset is recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences, to the extent 

that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are 

reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will 

be realized. 

 

Share-based payment transactions 

 

Share-based payments to employees are measured at the fair value of the instruments issued and amortized over the 

vesting periods. Share-based payments to non-employees are measured at the fair value of goods or services received 

or the fair value of the equity instruments issued, if it is determined the fair value of the goods or services cannot be 

reliably measured and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received.  

 

The Company has established a stock option plan to grant non-transferable equity settled options to purchase common 

shares to directors, officers, employees of and consultants to the Company. The number of common shares reserved 

for issuance will not exceed 10% of the total issued and outstanding common shares of the Company. The Company 

has the ability to grant for a maximum period of ten years from the date of grant.  

 

Stock options vest over periods ranging from immediate to two years. The fair value of each option is measured at the 

date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and recorded as a compensation expense in the period the 

options are vested, or the performance is complete. The number of awards expected to vest is reviewed at least annually, 

with any impact being recognized immediately.  

 

Any consideration paid on exercise of stock options is credited to share capital. On expiry, any amount related to the 

initial value of the stock option is recorded to deficit. 
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3. Significant accounting policies (continued) 

 

Deferred share unit plan 
 
Directors are granted Deferred Share Units (“DSUs”) under the terms of the Company’s DSU Plan. The fair value of 
DSUs at the time of award is determined with reference to the weighted average trading price of the Company’s common 
shares over the five trading days immediately preceding the date of award. The fair value of the DSUs, which are settled 
in common shares of the Company, is recognized as a share-based compensation expense with a corresponding 
increase in the share-based payment reserve.  
 
New accounting policies 
 

The consolidated financial statements were prepared using the same accounting policies and methods as those used in 

the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021, with the exception of the 

amendments to outlined below.  

 

On January 1, 2022, amendments clarifying the costs of fulfilling an onerous contract under IAS 37 – Provisions, 
Contingent Liabilities, and Contingent Assets (“IAS 37”)  came into affect. This amendment did not have a significant 
impact on the consolidated financial statements.  

On January 1, 2022, amendments related to recognition of proceeds from selling items before the asset is available for 
its intended use under IAS 16 – Property, Plant and Equipment (“IAS 16”) came into effect. This amendment did not 
have a significant impact on the consolidated financial statements. 

Future accounting standards not yet effective 
 
Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting periods commencing 
on or after January 1, 2023. Many are not applicable or do not have a significant impact to the Company and have been 
excluded. The following have not yet been adopted and are being evaluated to determine their impact on the Company. 

IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements (“IAS 1”) was amended in January 2020 to provide a more general 
approach to the classification of liabilities under IAS 1 based on the contractual arrangements in place at the reporting 
date. The amendments clarify that the classification of liabilities as current or noncurrent is based solely on a company’s 
right to defer settlement at the reporting date. The right needs to be unconditional and must have substance. The 
amendments also clarify that the transfer of a company’s own equity instruments is regarded as settlement of a liability, 
unless it results from the exercise of a conversion option meeting the definition of an equity instrument. The amendments 
are effective for annual periods beginning on January 1, 2023.  

IAS 1 – In February 2021, the IASB issued ‘Disclosure of Accounting Policies’ with amendments that are intended to 
help preparers in deciding which accounting policies to disclose in their financial statements. The amendments are 
effective for year ends beginning on or after January 1, 2023. 
 

IAS 8 – In February 2021, the IASB issued ‘Definition of Accounting Estimates’ to help entities distinguish between 

accounting policies and accounting estimates. The amendments are effective for year ends beginning on or after January 

1, 2023. 
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3. Critical judgements and estimation uncertainties 

 

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the Company’s management to 

make judgments, estimates and assumptions about future events that affect the amounts reported in the consolidated 

financial statements and related notes to the consolidated financial statements. Although these estimates are based on 

management’s best knowledge of the amount, event or actions, actual results may differ from those estimates and these 

differences could be material.  

 

Significant judgments in applying accounting policies and accounting estimates and judgements 

 
The areas which require management to make significant judgments in applying the Company’s accounting policies and 

accounting estimates and judgements in determining carrying values include, but are not limited to: 

 

(i) Income taxes and recoverability of potential deferred tax assets  

In assessing the probability of realizing income tax assets recognized, management makes estimates related to 

expectations of future taxable income, applicable tax planning opportunities, expected timing of reversals of existing 

temporary differences and the likelihood that tax positions taken will be sustained upon examination by applicable tax 

authorities. In making its assessments, management gives additional weight to positive and negative evidence that can 

be objectively verified. Estimates of future taxable income are based on forecasted cash flows from operations and the 

application of existing tax laws in each jurisdiction. The Company considers whether relevant tax planning opportunities 

are within the Company’s control, are feasible and are within management’s ability to implement. Examination by 

applicable tax authorities is supported based on individual facts and circumstances of the relevant tax position examined 

in light of all available evidence. Where applicable tax laws and regulations are either unclear or subject to ongoing 

varying interpretations, it is reasonably possible that changes in these estimates can occur that materially affect the 

amounts of income tax assets recognized. Also, future changes in tax laws could limit the Company from realizing the 

tax benefits from the deferred tax assets. The Company reassesses unrecognized income tax assets at each reporting 

period. See Note 13. 

 

(ii) Contingencies and estimates 

By their nature, contingencies will only be resolved when one or more future events occur or fail to occur. The assessment 

of contingencies inherently involves the exercise of significant judgement and estimates of the outcome of future events. 

See Note 11. 

 

Certain contingencies also exist in the Company’s assessment of its ability to continue as a going concern and require 

the exercise of significant judgement by management to assess the ability of the Company to continue as a going 

concern. See Note 1. 

 

(iii) Mineral resource estimates  

The figures for mineral resources are determined in accordance with National Instrument 43-101, “Standards of 

Disclosure for Mineral Projects”, issued by the Canadian Securities Administrators. There are numerous uncertainties 

inherent in estimating mineral reserves and mineral resources, including many factors beyond the Company’s control. 

Such estimation is a subjective process, and the accuracy of any mineral reserve or mineral resource estimate is a 

function of the quantity and quality of available data and of the assumptions made and judgments used in engineering 

and geological interpretation. Differences between management’s assumptions including economic assumptions such 

as metal prices and market conditions could have a material effect in the future on the Company’s financial position and 

results of operation.  
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4. Critical judgements and estimation uncertainties (continued) 

 

Significant judgments in applying accounting policies and accounting estimates and judgements (continued) 

 
(iv) Share-based payments and warrants 

Management determines costs for share-based payments and warrants using market-based valuation techniques. The 

fair value of the market-based and performance-based share awards are determined at the date of grant using generally 

accepted valuation techniques. Assumptions are made and judgment used in applying valuation techniques, as well as 

in expectation that warrants will vest. These assumptions and judgments include estimating the future volatility of the 

stock price, expected dividend yield, future employee turnover rates and future employee stock option exercise behaviors 

and corporate performance. Similar calculations are made in order to value warrants. Such judgments and assumptions 

are inherently uncertain. Changes in these assumptions affect the fair value estimates. 

 
(v) Estimation of decommissioning and restoration costs and the timing of expenditure 

The cost estimates are updated annually during the life of a mine to reflect known developments, (e.g. revisions to cost 

estimates and to the estimated lives of operations) and are subject to review at regular intervals. Decommissioning, 

restoration and similar liabilities are estimated based on the Company’s interpretation of current regulatory requirements, 

constructive obligations and are measured at fair value. Fair value is determined based on the net present value of 

estimated future cash expenditures for the settlement of decommissioning, restoration or similar liabilities that may occur 

upon decommissioning of the mine. Such estimates are subject to change based on changes in laws and regulations 

and negotiations with regulatory authorities. 

 

(vi) Functional currency 

Functional currency is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company and each of its 

subsidiaries operate. If indicators of the primary economic environment are mixed, then management uses its judgement 

to determine the functional currency that most faithfully represents the economic effect of underlying transactions, events 

and conditions. See Note 3. 

 

(vii) Allowance for credit losses 

The allowance for credit losses has been assessed by the Company’s management based on the age of the amounts 

uncollected as at the end of the reporting period and management’s experiences regarding the likelihood of payment. 

The allowance is assessed at the end of each reporting period and adjusted so that the net amounts receivable reflects 

the expected future collection of accounts. 
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5. Exploration and evaluation expenditures 

 

Exploration and evaluation expenditures for the periods presented were as follows: 

 

 
 

The Company’s principal activity is the exploration and development of its Shymanivske project. The Company’s mining 

permit for the Shymanivske project expires in 2024. 

 

6. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 

 

Trade payables and accruals are non-interest bearing, unsecured and due on demand. 
 
  

 Year ended  Year ended 

 December 31, 

2022 

 December 31, 

2021 

Consulting and technical  $            587,156  $       1,028,371 

Feasibility study             1,200,009           1,106,500 

Surface rights and consulting                210,920              185,815 

Field office support and administration                107,850              152,346 

Travel                        -                  25,078 

Professional fees                  19,413                  1,214 

Environmental                  24,464              159,657 

 $         2,149,812  $       2,658,981 

 December 31, 2022  December 31, 2021 

Trade payables 980,296$                  827,708$                  

Accruals 45,290                      908,824                    

1,025,586$                1,736,532$                
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7. Share capital 

 

Authorized 

 

Unlimited number of common shares without par value. 

 

 
 

On July 21, 2021, the Company closed a short form prospectus offering of 28,750,000 common shares, raising gross 

proceeds of $9,134,959 (CAD$11,500,000) at a price of CAD$0.40 per common share. The Company paid cash 

commissions of $814,211 (CAD$1,025,011) and issued 1,340,201 finder warrants related to this prospectus financing. 

The finder warrants are exercisable to acquire one common share of the Company at a price of CAD$0.40 for a period 

of two years from the date of issue (see Note 9). 

 

 
  

Number of

Common shares
Amount

Balance, December 31, 2020 259,939,588     72,563,431$   

Warrant exercise 9,358,333         465,714         

Warrant valuation -                  2,231,392      

Option exercise 2,837,000         230,684         

Option valuation -                  174,170         

Debenture conversion 2,590,627         358,588         

Prospectus financing 28,750,000       9,134,959      

Cost of issue (1,066,389)     

Balance, December 31, 2021 303,475,548     84,092,549$   

Option exercise 323,000           36,229           

Option valuation -                  15,243           

Balance, December 31, 2022 303,798,548     84,144,021$   
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8. Share-based payments reserve 

 

 
 

Option Plan 

 

The Company maintains a stock option plan pursuant to which the Company may grant stock options up to 10% of the 

number of issued and outstanding common shares of the Company at the time of the stock option grant. The 10% limit 

includes both the stock option plan and any other share compensation plan, including the Deferred Share Units (“DSU”) 

plan. The terms and conditions of each option granted under the Plan are determined by the Board upon the 

recommendations of the Compensation Committee.  

 

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company granted 2,125,000 stock options (1,750,000 granted for the 

year ended December 31, 2021) and options vested with a total value of $195,987 ($268,095 for the year ended 

December 31, 2021).  
 
2,125,000 of the options granted by the Company during the year ended December 31, 2022 vest in eight equal quarterly 
installments commencing on the date of grant. 
 
  

 Number of 

stock options 

 Weighted 

average 

exercise price 

CAD 

 Carrying 

amount of 

options 

 Number of 

DSU 

 Weighted 

average 

exercise price 

CAD 

 Carrying amount of 

DSU 

 Total 

carrying 

amount 

 Balance, December 31, 2020    14,617,500  $           0.07  $     779,234     9,040,848  $             0.07  $                  480,306  $  1,259,540 

 Granted      1,750,000               0.07         268,095        285,206                 0.14                        81,227         349,322 

 Exercised     (2,837,000)               0.06       (174,170)                  -                       -                                  -         (174,170)

 Forfeited        (450,000)               0.20         (13,614)                  -                       -                                  -           (13,614)

 Balance, December 31, 2021    13,080,500  $           0.12  $     859,545     9,326,054  $             0.07  $                  561,533  $  1,421,078 

 Granted      2,125,000               0.08         195,987        724,770  $             0.10                        50,336         246,323 

 Exercised        (323,000)               0.05         (15,243)                  -                       -                                  -           (15,243)

 Expired     (2,225,000)               0.10       (204,172)                  -                       -                                  -         (204,172)

 Forfeited        (300,000)               0.05         (21,008)                  -                       -                                  -           (21,008)

 Balance, December 31, 2022    12,357,500  $           0.12  $     815,109   10,050,824  $             0.10  $                  611,869  $  1,426,978 
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8. Share-based payments reserve (continued) 

 

At December 31, 2022, outstanding options to acquire common shares of the Company were as follows: 

 

 
 

DSU Plan 

 

On June 23, 2015, the Company adopted a DSU plan for the benefit of non-executive directors which provided the 

Company with the ability to issue DSUs from treasury and reserve for issuance of common shares of the Company up 

to a maximum of 3,000,000 DSUs. On June 27, 2018, shareholders approved an amendment to the DSU plan pursuant 

to which the maximum number of DSUs granted cannot exceed 5% of the number of issued and outstanding common 

shares of the Company at the date of grant, subject to an aggregate maximum number of common shares issuable from 

all share-based compensation plans of 10%. 

 

The DSUs are deferred and will be redeemed in the form of one common share for each DSU held on the date the 

participant ceases to be an eligible director. During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company granted 724,770 

DSUs with a fair value of $50,336, based on the quoted market price of the Company’s common shares at the date of 

grant (285,206 DSUs with a grant date fair value of $81,227 during the year ended December 31, 2021). As the DSUs 

will be settled in shares, the value of the DSUs is recorded in share-based payments reserve at the time of issue. 
  

 Expiry date 

 Options 

exercise 

price 

(CAD$) 

 Options 

outstanding (#) 

 Options 

exercisable 

(#) 

 Grant date 

estimated 

fair value  

($) 

 Grant 

date 

share 

price 

($) 

Expected 

volatility 

based on 

historical 

share 

prices

 Expected 

life (yrs) 

 Expected 

dividend yield 

 Risk-free 

interest rate 

31-Oct-23 0.08     300,000        -             14,987       0.08   135% 5           0% 2.42%

5-Dec-23 0.06     150,000        150,000      4,806         0.06   139% 5           0% 2.21%

9-Jan-24 0.05     1,950,000      1,950,000   52,960       0.05   114% 5           0% 1.82%

4-Mar-24 0.07     200,000        200,000      7,648         0.07   117% 5           0% 1.46%

18-Oct-24 0.08     250,000        250,000      9,051         0.08   109% 5           0% 1.56%

11-Mar-25 0.07     100,000        100,000      3,304         0.07   138% 5           0% 0.55%

15-Jun-25 0.10     4,300,000      4,300,000   259,808     0.10   133% 5           0% 0.36%

7-Aug-25 0.15     2,082,500      2,082,500   75,608       0.14   135% 5           0% 0.32%

18-May-26 0.48     350,000        350,000      108,741     0.45   118% 5           0% 0.95%

13-Aug-26 0.37     50,000          37,500        11,747       0.37   113% 5           0% 0.84%

5-Nov-26 0.31     300,000        300,000      33,970       0.31   114% 5           0% 1.36%

13-Dec-26 0.21     300,000        300,000      58,557       0.21   112% 3           0% 1.00%

9-Mar-27 0.12     2,025,000      1,012,500   148,413     0.12   107% 5           0% 1.65%

12,357,500 11,032,500 789,600     

Black-Scholes Inputs
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9. Warrants 

 

At December 31, 2022, outstanding warrants to acquire common shares of the Company were as follows: 

 

 
 

On January 1, 2021, the Company changed its functional currency for its Canadian entity from US dollars to Canadian 

dollars. As a result of this change, the Company’s warrant liability was extinguished and reclassified as equity.  
 
Warrant transactions during the periods presented were as follows: 
 

 
 
30,000,000 warrants expired unvested on December 22, 2022. As it was always the assessment of management that 

these warrants would not vest, no value was recognized in the consolidated financial statements related to these 

warrants. 

  

Number 

outstanding

Number 

exercisable
Grant date

Expiry 

date

Exercise 

price 

(CAD)

Estimated fair 

value at grant 

date

Grant 

date 

share 

price

Expected 

volatility

Expected 

life 

(yrs)

Expected 

dividend 

yield

Risk-

free 

interest 

rate

     13,081,395  13,081,395 27-Sep-19 27-Sep-23  $   0.11  $     569,100  $0.08 116% 4 0% 1.47%

       3,384,991   3,384,991 24-Apr-20 24-Apr-24  $   0.08  $       95,813  $0.06 117% 4 0% 0.38%

       2,678,141   2,678,141 8-May-20 8-May-23  $   0.06  $       43,328  $0.08 110% 3 0% 0.26%

       1,340,201   1,340,201 21-Jul-21 21-Jul-23  $   0.40  $     252,177  $0.43 105% 2 0% 0.46%

     20,484,728  20,484,728 960,418$      

Number of 

Warrants

Value 

($)

Balance, December 31, 2020 30,080,000      2,288         

Exercised (9,358,333)       (2,231,392) 

Reclassed from liability to equity 28,477,860      6,521,549   

Granted 1,340,201        252,178     

Balance, December 31, 2021 50,539,728      4,544,623   

Expired (30,055,000)     (1,557)        

Balance, December 31, 2022 20,484,728      4,543,066   
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10. Related party transactions 

 

Key management personnel compensation 

 

In addition to their contracted fees, executive officers participate in the Company’s stock option program (Note 8) and 

are entitled to participate in the stock option plan. The Company also has a DSU plan which provides non-executive 

directors with the ability to redeem annual director compensation through the issuance of common shares of the 

Company. Certain executive officers are subject to mutual termination notices ranging from three to twelve months. Key 

management personnel compensation paid comprised: 

 

 
 

Officers and directors had 850,000 options vest during the year ended December 31, 2022 (1,162,500 for the year ended 

December 31, 2021).  

The Company is party to certain management contracts. These contracts require payments of approximately $2.4 million 

upon the occurrence of a change in control of the Company, as defined by each officer’s respective consulting 

agreement. The Company is also committed to payments upon termination of approximately $587,000 pursuant to the 

terms of these contracts. As triggering events have not yet taken place, no amounts have been provided for these items. 

As at December 31, 2022, the Company had $814,348 (December 31, 2021 - $601,633) of consulting fees and travel 

expenses owing to its management personnel. Such amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing, with no fixed terms 

of payment and are due on demand. 

 
  

Year ended Year ended

December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021

Short term employee benefits 659,250$                  1,578,801$                

Share-based payments 121,745                    240,423                    

780,995$                  1,819,224$                
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11. Commitments and contingencies 

 

Legal  

 

A former officer of the Company had initiated legal action seeking compensation for a change of control payment in 

connection with Metinvest B.V.’s investment in the Company’s subsidiary in 2014. This matter was settled in January 

2022. 

 

Environmental   

 

The Company’s exploration and evaluation activities are subject to laws and regulations governing the protection of the 

environment. These laws and regulations are continually changing and generally becoming more restrictive. The 

Company believes its activities are materially in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. The Company has 

made, and expects to make in the future, expenditures to comply with such laws and regulations. 

 

Contracts 

 

See Note 10. 

 

Going Concern 

 

See Note 1. 

 

Novel Coronavirus  
 

The Company’s operations could be significantly adversely affected by the effects of a widespread global outbreak of a 

contagious disease, including the recent outbreak of respiratory illness caused by COVID-19. The Company cannot 

accurately predict the impact COVID-19 will have on its operations and the ability of others to meet their obligations with 

the Company, including uncertainties relating to the ultimate geographic spread of the virus, the severity of the disease, 

the duration of the outbreak, and the length of travel and quarantine restrictions imposed by governments of affected 

countries. In addition, a significant outbreak of contagious diseases in the human population could result in a widespread 

health crisis that could adversely affect the economies and financial markets of many countries, resulting in an economic 

downturn that could further affect the Company’s operations and ability to finance its operations. 

 

12. Loss per share 

 

Basic loss per share amounts are calculated by dividing the net loss for the year by the weighted average number of 

common shares outstanding during the year. Basic and diluted weighted average number of shares for the year ended 

December 31, 2022 was 303,761,257 (282,164,092 for the year ended December 31, 2021). 

 

The diluted loss per share for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 exclude share purchase options, DSUs, 

and warrants of the Company as they were determined to be anti-dilutive. For the year ended December 31, 2022, basic 

and diluted loss per share was $0.01 ($0.02 for the year ended December 31, 2021). 

  



BLACK IRON INC. 
Notes to the consolidated financial statements 
(Expressed in U.S. dollars) 
 
For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 

 

22 

13. Income taxes 

 

(i) Provision for income taxes 

Major items causing the Company’s effective tax rate to differ from the combined Canadian federal and provincial 

statutory rate of 26.5% (2021 – 26.5%) were as follows: 

 

 
 

(ii) Temporary differences 

Deferred income tax assets have not been recognized in respect of the following deductible temporary differences: 

 

 
 
Deferred tax assets have not been recognized in respect of these items because it is not probable that future taxable 

profit will be available against which the Company can use the benefits. 

 
(iii) Tax loss carry-forwards 

The non-capital losses for Canadian income tax purposes of approximately $46,278,000 expire between 2031 to 2042. 

 

The non-capital losses for Cyprus can be carried forward for five years and expire between 2023 and 2027. 

 

The Company carries on most of its operations in Ukraine. The Ukrainian tax system is characterized by numerous taxes; 

frequently changing legislation which may be applied retroactively; contradictory and wide interpretation of the law, and 

uncertain administrative practices of the tax authorities. All assessments of tax received by the Company have been 

accrued in these consolidated financial statements. While management believes that it has provided adequately for tax 

liabilities, based on its interpretations of applicable tax legislation, official pronouncements and court decisions, the 

relevant tax authorities could disagree and assess additional tax, the effect of which could be material to these 

consolidated financial statements. 
 

2022 2021

Accounting loss before income tax 3,440,197$                5,827,489$                

Canadian Statutory Tax Rate 26.50% 26.50%

Expected income tax recovery based on statutory rate (912,000)$                 (1,544,000)$              

Adjustment to expected income tax benefit:

Stock based compensation 60,000                      90,000                      

Expenses not deducted for tax purposes 470,000                    (1,000)                       

Other 1,254,000                 (234,000)                   

Change in benefit of tax assets not recognized (872,000)                   1,689,000                 

Deferred income tax provision (recovery) -$                         -$                         

2022 2021

Non-capital loss carry-forwards - Canada 46,278,000$              49,907,000$              

Other - Canada 577,000                    782,000                    

Mineral property costs - Ukraine 2,506,000                 2,499,000                 

Non-capital loss carry-forwards - Cyprus 1,473,000                 1,261,000                 

Non-capital loss carry-forwards - Ukraine 2,309,000                 1,988,000                 

Total 53,143,000$              56,437,000$              
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14. Financial risk management objectives and policies 

 

The Company's financial instruments comprise cash, amounts receivable, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities.  

 

The main risks that could adversely affect the Company's financial assets, liabilities or future cash flows are credit risk, 

liquidity risk and market risk.  

 

Management reviews policies for managing each of these risks, which are summarized below. 

 

The following discussion also includes a sensitivity analysis that is intended to illustrate the sensitivity to changes in 

market variables on the Company's financial instruments and show the impact on income or loss and shareholders' 

equity, where applicable. The sensitivity has been prepared for the year ended December 31, 2022 using the amounts 

of other financial assets and liabilities held as at the consolidated statement of financial position date. 

 

Credit risk 

 

Credit risk arises when a failure by counterparties to discharge their obligations could reduce the amount of future cash 

inflows from financial assets. With respect to credit risk arising from financial assets of the Company, which comprise 

cash and amounts receivable, the Company's exposure to credit risk arises from default of counterparty, with a maximum 

exposure equal to the carrying amount of these instruments. Cash balances are held with high credit quality financial 

institutions. The credit risk of the Company is considered minimal. 

 

Liquidity risk 

 

Liquidity risk is the risk that arises when the maturity of assets and liabilities does not match. The Company has 

procedures with the objective of managing such risk, such as monitoring cash flow on a continuous basis through short 

and medium-term cash planning and maintaining sufficient cash. The Company expects to complete future equity 

financings, as required and available. 

 

The Company's financial liabilities at December 31, 2022 and 2021 include accounts payable and accrued liabilities that 

were based on contractual undiscounted payments that are all due in less than one year. 

 

Market risk 

 

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rate and equity prices will 

affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The Company is exposed to foreign 

currency risk and equity price risk.  

 

Foreign currency risk is created by fluctuations in the fair value or cash flows of financial instruments due to changes in 

foreign exchange rates and exposure as a result of investment in its subsidiaries. 

 

A portion of the Company’s transactions are carried out in other transactional currencies including the Canadian dollar 

and Ukrainian Hryvnia (“UAH”) which are subject to currency fluctuations. The following summarizes the US dollar 

amounts of assets and liabilities denominated in other currencies at December 31, 2022: 
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14. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued) 

 

 
 

A $0.01 strengthening or weakening of the US dollar against the Canadian dollar at December 31, 2022 would result in 

an increase or decrease in the operating loss of $12,000. A $0.01 strengthening or weakening of the US dollar against 

the UAH would result in an increase or decrease in operating loss of approximately $4,000. 

 

Interest rate risk 

 

The Company has cash and cash eqiuvalents balances and all amouns are held with accredited banks. As of December 

31, 2022, the Company had short term guaranteed investment certificates of $1,476,669 (CAD$2,000,000) held with an 

accredited Canadian bank (December 31, 2021 – $4,732,608 (CAD$6,000,000)). A change in interest rate of +/- 1% 

would result in a change in interest income of $14,767. 

 

Capital management 

 

The capital of the Company consists of shareholders’ equity. 

 

The Company's capital management objectives, policies and processes have remained unchanged during the years 

ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.  

 

The Company is not subject to any capital requirements imposed by a lending institution or regulatory body, other than 

of the Toronto Stock Exchange (“TSX”) which requires adequate working capital or financial resources such that, in the 

opinion of TSX, the listed issuer will be able to continue as a going concern. TSX will consider, among other things, the 

listed issuer's ability to meet its obligations as they come due, as well as its working capital position, quick asset position, 

total assets, capitalization, cash flow and earnings as well as disclosures in the consolidated financial statements 

regarding the listed issuer's ability to continue as a going concern.  

 

15. Loan payable 

 

In April 2020, the Company received a $31,809 (CAD$40,000) Canadian Emergency Business Account (“CEBA”) loan. 

In January 2021, the Company received an additional $15,905 (CAD$20,000). The CEBA loan was from the Government 

of Canada and was interest free through December 31, 2023, after which any unpaid balance would have been converted 

to a five-year interest-bearing term loan. Repaying the loan balance in full on or before December 31, 2022 resulted in 

loan forgiveness of up to CAD$20,000. The $31,367 (CAD$40,000) unforgiveable portion of the loan was repaid in 

October 2021. 

 

The forgiveable portion of the loan in the amount of $15,955 (CAD$20,000) has been recognized in other income on the 

consolidated statement of loss for the year ended December 31, 2021. 

 

 

    CAD  UAH 

Cash  $               1,869,542  $                        979 

Amounts receivable                       26,156                         1,421 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities                 (1,008,090)                      (13,408)

    $                 887,608  $                  (11,008)


